
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Monday, 17th April, 
2023 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available atwww.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/  
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat please 
contact the Governance Team at governance@rutland.gov.uk. The audio of the 
meeting can also be listened to at https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83103846337  
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
 

 
2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

  
3) MINUTES  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee held on 

15th November 2022 and receive an update on actions agreed in the minutes 
of the previous meeting. 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

  

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83103846337


 

 

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with t
[...]
 Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE held 
in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HPon Tuesday, 15th November, 
2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G Waller (Chair) Councillor J Dale 
 Councillor J Fox (Vice-Chair) Councillor K Payne 
 Councillor A Walters Councillor A Brown 
 
ABSENT:  Councillor S Harvey Councillor R Powell 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Carol Snell 
David Ebbage 

Head of Human Resources 
Governance Officer 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Liam Bottomley Apprentice 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Nominations were invited for the position of Vice Chair of the Employment and 
Appeals Committee for the Municipal Year 2022-23. 
  
Councillor Walters proposed Councillor J Fox to be Vice-Chairman to the Employment 
and Appeals Committee, there were no other nominations. Upon being put to the vote 
this was seconded and unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a) That Councillor J Fox be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Employment and 
Appeals Committee for the municipal year 2022-23 

 
2 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillor Harvey and Councillor Powell. Councillor A Brown attended the meeting as 
the representative for Councillor Powell. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

---oOo--- 
It was agreed by the Chair that Agenda item 8 – Apprenticeships be moved to the 

beginning of the meeting. 
---oOo--- 

5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

8 APPRENTICESHIPS  
 
Report No.179/2022 was introduced by Carol Snell, Head of Human Resources. 
  
The report updated Members on the Apprenticeship Strategy for the Council and the 
challenges of recruitment, retention and the complexities of the job market that had 
emerged since the pandemic was highlighted. 
  
It was also pointed out that the combination of changes/turnover wit
[...]
arol responded by saying it was 
not something that was in the programme currently, it would be possible and could be 
explored but the Council would have to define a role and funding that  could be used 
in that way.  
  
The Chair asked for this to be explored to see if there would be scope to look at invest 
to save money.  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

6



 
a) NOTED the progress of our Apprenticeship programme and current position.  

 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2022. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2022 be APPROVED. 
 

6 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions, deputations or questions had been received. 
 

7 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions had been received from Members. 
 

8 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
No notices of motion had been received. 
 

9 HR POLICY REVIEWS  
 
Report No.180/2022 was introduced by Carol Snell, Head of Human Resources. 
  
It was requested at the previous meeting that an update on HR Policies came to 
Committee. The report provided an overview for Members of how Rutland County 
Council as an employer, managed its range of employment policies. 
  
The HR team undertook a range of reviews and refresh of policies in 2015-2017 to 
provide a policy position and style that would stand the test of time. Any subsequent 
reviews, refresh or modification therefore takes place as and when required. 
  
The Council also examined the minimum requirements of ACAS as a starting point 
and review other similar/model policies adopted by other organisations for best 
practice. 
  
Miss Snell informed the Committee that the Probation Policy and Procedure and also 
the Sickness Absence Policy would be reviewed and refreshed in the near future. The 
Restructure Policy will also be considered in light of the work the Council was going 
through currently with transformation and what potential changes they could have in 

[...]
s to increase 
recruitment of foster carers and ensure that we had an appropriate package of 
support. 
  
A key feature of the policy was paid time off in any 12 month period to be able to 
attend any training events, attendances at panels or any review meetings. 
  
Members welcomed the report and felt the policy would be beneficial to foster parents 
as well as potential carers themselves. Members also felt it was well overdue. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Fox that the recommendations of report No. 181/2022 
be agreed, this was seconded and upon being put to the vote the motion was 
unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a) APPROVED a new policy of ‘Fostering Friendly’ for Rutland County Council 
employees (Appendix A). 

 
 
 
 

8



 
11 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  

 
It was agreed by Members that the Staff Survey outcomes would be considered by 
Committee at the April meeting. 
 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.55pm. 

---oOo--- 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 60/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
17 April 2023 

HR POLICIES 
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: A modern and effective Council  

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Carol Snell, Head of Human 
Resources 

01572 720969 
csnell@rutland.gov.uk 

   

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1. Approves a new Employee Domestic Abuse Police (Appendix A) 

2. Approves an updated Probation Policy (Appendix B) 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To seek approval of the policies as outlined in Paragraph 2 (Employee Domestic 
Abuse) and Paragraph 3 (Probation).  

2 EMPLOYEE DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY 

2.1 The employee policy outlined in Appendix A is part of a broader Domestic Abuse 
Strategy that has been d
[...]
his includes an effective induction 
period, learning the ‘job’, integrating into the organisation and hence the individual 
becoming an effective employee of the Council.     In the majority of cases, 
employees satisfactorily complete their probation period – ie. they meet the 
standards and expectations that we require of them.  

3.2 There is no significant change to our policy but the document has been refreshed to 
better reflect: 

• The importance of a new starter understanding what is expected of them 
(objectives and standards) and having the right environment and 
circumstances to help them learn (support, training and time). 

• The need for a comprehensive and achievable induction plan.  

• Carry out ‘My Conversation’/professional supervision on a regular basis to 
review how the individual is doing, give feedback, put in place anything that 
needs changing. 

• Give recognition and praise for good performance. 

12



• Address any concerns at the earliest opportunity – explain the changes 
required and how they can be achieved.   Put in place a support plan if 
concerns continue. 

3.3 The policy recognises the importance of a well-structured and ‘invested in’ process.  
However, as previously, it includes the procedure that should be followed in the 
event of an employee not meeting the required standards.   This includes both 
informal support at an early stage, but leading to more formal phases in the 
employee has not, or is not able to improve.    The Council has not dismissed an 
employee in their probationary period in the last two years.   

3.4 As part of the relaunch of this policy, we will provide some further training for 
managers to enable them to effectively adopt the policy and manage induction and 
probation. 

4 CONSULTATION  

4.1 The Council is required to consult with the recognised Trade Unions for the 
consideration of employment policies.   Unison have raised no comments nor 
concerns with these policies.   

5 ALTERNATIVE OPT
[...]
 be no further right of appeal.    
 
 

 

23



 

6 
 

PROBATION POLICY – FLOW CHART 
 

START OF EMPLOYMENT 
Induction Programme 

Diarise My Conversation /Supervision 
 

 
Regular reviews 

 
 

Review of Induction/mid probation c. 3 months 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         Review expectations 
         Agree required improvement 
         Support Plan 
 
    
          going review                 On going review  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
 
 
 
      Extend Probation        Probation Hearing 
 
 
      Review 
      All ok             Not Satisfactory 
 
            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All ok Concerns

Before end of 6 months – Final Probation Review

All ok Concerns

DismissalConfirmation of 
satisfactory 

completion of 
probation

24



 

7 
 

 
 
 

Version & Policy Number Version 3 
Guardian Human Resources 
Date Produced December 2022 

 
Approved by CLT 14 December 2022 
Approved by LJC 20 December 2022 
Approved by EAC  

 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 61/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
17 April 2023 

GENDER PAY GAP 
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: A modern and effective Council  

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Carol Snell, Head of Human 
Resources 

01572 720969 
csnell@rutland.gov.uk 

   

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1. Notes the Council’s Gender Pay Gap data for the reporting period as at 31 March 
2022 and the commentary/comparison to the previous reporting periods. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To advise the Committee of our Gender Pay Gap data as at 31 March 2022 and to 
provide some commentary to help understand what it means for the Council. 

2 REPORTING REQUIREMENTS  

2.1 Members are reminded of the requirements to publish such data on an annual basis 
– this has been the case since 2017, the intention being to narrow and eliminate the 
pay differences between women and men.   

2.2 Gender Pay Gap is defined as the difference between the pay of men and women.   
There are two measures- Median hourly pay and Mean (average) hourly pay.   Each 
is represented as a percentage of the difference with men’s pay.    

2.3 For reporting purposes ‘pay’ includes – basic pay, paid leave (including annual 
leave, sick leave, maternity, paternity, adoption and parental leave), allowances, 

27

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


shift premium pay.   Employees at Rutland do not receive bonus payments.  ‘Pay’ 
does not include – overtime pay, expenses, redundancy payments and tax credit.   

3 GENDER PAY GAP DATA – 2017 TO 2022 

3.1 The chart below shows our comparator data for the six reporting periods: 

As at 31 March 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Median 12.3% -1.54% 5.3% -6% 5.7% -4.02% 

Mean (average) 14.2% 5.7% 11.3% 9.41% 6.7% 3.79% 

 
3.2 The following chart shows the comparison of median and mean hourly rates. 

Median 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Female £11.62 £12.50 £12.40 £12.85 £13.21 £13.71 

Male £13.25 £12.31 £13.08 £12.22 £14.02 £13.18 

       
Mean 
(average) 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Female £12.75 £13.89 £13.73 £13.48 £15.03 £15.24 

Male £14.86 £14.73 £15.47 £14.88 £16.12 £15.84 

 
3.3 The Pay Quartiles enable us to see the proportion of male and female relevant 

employees in four quartile bands.   To do this we rank all relevant employees from 
highest to lower and then divide into four equal parts – ‘quartiles’.   The chart below 
shows the comparisons between 2021 and 2022: 

 

 

72

74

80

72

28

26

20

28

67

76

72

69

33

24

28

31

U P P E R

U P P E R  M I D D L E

L O W E R  M I D D L E

L O W E R  

2021 Female 2021 Male 2022 Female 2022 Male

PAY QUARTILES COMPARISON

28



4 UNDERSTANDING THE DATA 

4.1 Previous analysis of the data has helped us understand the key issues that impact 
on the data – these are natural changes that evolve through the year and are factors 
that we have little/no influence over. In particular turnover which may have an impact 
on the overall employee profile of the organisation in specific roles, salary bands or 
quartiles.  

4.2 If we look at our turnover data we can see the following for starters and leavers: 

4.2.1 New starters in 2021-22 – compared to the previous two years: 
 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Male 24% 28% 39.7% 

Female 76% 72% 60.3% 

 
4.2.2 And for leavers 

 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Male 20% 19% 25.6% 

Female 80% 81% 74.4% 

 
4.3 In summary: 

 
4.3.1 The overall data is showing that the ‘mean’ hourly rate for females was higher than 

the male ‘mean’ salary as at 31 March 2022 – we also saw this trend in 2018 and 
2020. 

4.3.2 However, the average salary for females is £15.24 compared to £15.84 for males.   
This is the lowest variance (at 60p per hour) since reporting commenced in 2017.  

4.3.3 The profile of our workforce is seeing a further increase in males as a percentage 
of our workforce at 28.8% as at 31 March 2022 – compared to 26.6% as at 31 
March 2021 and 25% as at 31 March 2020. 

4.3.4 The Pay Quartiles in para 3.3 further reinforces this and shows the increase in the 
percentage of males in the Lower, Lower Middle and Upper quartiles.   

4.3.5 These are small variations and do not give cause or concern regarding pay rates 
across male and female.   Our Job Evaluation, pay and grading structure provides 
for a fare and consistent pay mechanism that equally applies to male and female 
employees.    Our recruitment process is built on appointment on merit and quality 
with no gender bias.  

5 REGIONAL COMPARATOR DATA 

5.1 It is too early to provide comparisons for 31 March 2022 as authorities are only just 
reporting on this latest set of data.  We can though now provide some comparisons 
for 31 March 2021.  However, it i
[...]
m this report – its purpose is to provide 
latest data regarding the Council’s Gender Pay Gap. 

15 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

15.1 None. 

16 APPENDICES  

16.1 None. 

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
 

 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 62/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
17 April 2023 

STAFF SURVEY 
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: A modern and effective Council  

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Carol Snell, Head of Human 
Resources 

01572 720969 
csnell@rutland.gov.uk 

   

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1. Notes the analysis and commentary regarding the Council’s employee staff survey 
that took place in October 2022.  

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To provide Members with a summary of the responses and feedback from an All 
Staff Survey that took place in October/November 2022.  

2 STAFF SURVEY – PROCESS 

2.1 The Chief Executive was committed to undertaking a full staff survey in 2022. The 
organisation has gone through much change over the last two years. – change of 
Chief Executive and leadership posts, response to the pandemic, changes to ways 
of working, and development of a new Corporate Strategy.  It was therefore 
considered timely to reach out to staff and invite their feedback on how the 
organisation is doing and seek their opinion on a range of issues about their role 
and working environment.    

2.2 Whilst it has therefore been some time since our last full survey, we have carried 
out a series of shorter and focused ‘pulse surveys’ over the last 3 years.  

33

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.3 In previous years, the Council has undertaken such surv
[...]
 hr@rutland.gov.uk  

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 63/2023 
PUBLIC REPORT 

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
17 April 2023 

EXIT INTERVIEWS 
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: A modern and effective Council  

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Carol Snell, Head of Human 
Resources 

01572 720969 
csnell@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors NA 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1. Notes the analysis and commentary regarding the Council’s Exit interviews for 
2022/23. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To provide feedback to Members regarding the analysis of exit interviews for 
employees who leave the Council.  

2 EXIT INTERVIEWS - INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The Council seeks feedback from employees who are leaving the authority so that 
we are able to monitor and track: 

• Reasons for leaving. 

• Experiences, views and perceptions. 

• Learning from the feedback to help advise and determine any necessary 
change in policy. 

• Identify opportunities to assist employee engagement and retention.  

49

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.2 The Exit Interview process comprises two stages: 

• Completion of a first section containing a series of questions requesting an 
indication of satisfaction/non- satisfaction. 

• An exit interview with a member of the HR team - this is a confidential 
conversation to explore in more detail any responses given in the first section 
but also to delve into areas not covered elsewhere in the form. 

• A copy of the exit interview template is shown in Appendix A.  

2.3 Interviews are currently carried out by a member of the HR team so as to provide 
some independence from the employee’s experience within their role.   Individuals 
are advised that: 

• The content of thei
[...]
POSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1	To advise the Committee of our Gender Pay Gap data as at 31 March 2022 and to provide some commentary to help understand what it means for the Council.

	2	REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
	2.1	Members are reminded of the requirements to publish such data on an annual basis – this has been the case since 2017, the intention being to narrow and eliminate the pay differences between women and men.
	2.2	Gender Pay Gap is defined as the difference between the pay of men and women.   There are two measures- Median hourly pay and Mean (average) hourly pay.   Each is represented as a percentage of the difference with men’s pay.
	2.3	For reporting purposes ‘pay’ includes – basic pay, paid leave (including annual leave, sick leave, maternity, paternity, adoption and parental leave), allowances, shift premium pay.   Employees at Rutland do not receive bonus payments.  ‘Pay’ does not include – overtime pay, expenses, redundancy payments and tax credit.

	3	GENDER PAY GAP DATA – 2017 TO 2022
	3.1	The chart below shows our comparator data for the six reporting periods:
	3.2	The following chart shows the comparison of median and mean hourly rates.
	3.3	The Pay Quartiles enable us to see the proportion of male and female relevant employees in four quartile bands.   To do this we rank all relevant employees from highest to lower and then divide into four equal parts – ‘quartiles’.   The chart below shows the comparisons between 2021 and 2022:

	4	UNDERSTANDING THE DATA
	4.1	Previous analysis of the data has helped us understand the key issues that impact on the data – these are natural changes that evolve through the year and are factors that we have little/no influence over. In particular turnover which may have an impact on the overall employee profile of the organisation in specific roles, salary bands or quartiles.
	4.2	If we look at our turnover data we can see the following for starters and leavers:
	4.2.1	New starters in 2021-22 – compared to the previous two years:
	4.2.2	And for leavers

	4.3	In summary:
	4.3.1	The overall data is showing that the ‘mean’ hourly rate for females was higher than the male ‘mean’ salary as at 31 March 2022 – we also saw this trend in 2018 and 2020.
	4.3.2	However, the average salary for females is £15.24 compared to £15.84 for males.   This is the lowest variance (at 60p per hour) since reporting commenced in 2017.
	4.3.3	The profile of our workforce is seeing a further increase in males as a percentage of our workforce at 28.8% as at 31 March 2022 – compared to 26.6% as at 31 March 2021 and 25% as at 31 March 2020.
	4.3.4	The Pay Quartiles in para 3.3 further reinforces this and shows the increase in the percentage of males in the Lower, Lower Middle and Upper quartiles.
	4.3.5	These are small variations and do not give cause or concern regarding pay rates across male and female.   Our Job Evaluation, pay and grading structure provides for a fare and consistent pay mechanism that equally applies to male and female employees.    Our recruitment process is built on appointment on merit and quality with no gender bias.


	5	REGIONAL COMPARATOR DATA
	5.1	It is too early to provide comparisons for 31 March 2022 as authorities are only just reporting on this latest set of data.  We can though now provide some comparisons for 31 March 2021.  However, it is important to remember that the Gender Pay Gap outcomes are significantly affected by the profile of the workforce, including types of roles employed and trade services that might either be within the organisatoin or contracted out.

	6	CONSULTATION
	6.1	There are no further consultation requirements arising from this report.

	7	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
	7.1	There is a statutory requirement to publish Gender Pay Gap data by 30 March based on data as at the previous 31 March.   This report reflects Rutland’s data for 31 March 2022.

	8	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	8.1	There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

	9	LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS
	9.1	As an employer of 250+ employees, we are required to publish our annual Gender Pay Gap data as specified in the Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) Regulations 2017.

	10	DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS
	10.1	A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has not been completed as there are no risks/issues identified to the rights of individuals or personal data.

	11	EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	11.1	An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed as there are no risks/issues identified as a result of assessment of the data in this report.

	12	COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
	12.1	None

	13	HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS
	13.1	None

	14	CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
	14.1	There are no recommendations arising from this report – its purpose is to provide latest data regarding the Council’s Gender Pay Gap.

	15	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	15.1	None.

	16	APPENDICES
	16.1	None.


	9 STAFF SURVEY
	1	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1	To provide Members with a summary of the responses and feedback from an All Staff Survey that took place in October/November 2022.

	2	STAFF SURVEY – PROCESS
	2.1	The Chief Executive was committed to undertaking a full staff survey in 2022. The organisation has gone through much change over the last two years. – change of Chief Executive and leadership posts, response to the pandemic, changes to ways of working, and development of a new Corporate Strategy.  It was therefore considered timely to reach out to staff and invite their feedback on how the organisation is doing and seek their opinion on a range of issues about their role and working environment.
	2.2	Whilst it has therefore been some time since our last full survey, we have carried out a series of shorter and focused ‘pulse surveys’ over the last 3 years.
	2.3	In previous years, the Council has undertaken such surveys through an external provider.   For this survey, it was managed in house to mitigate the costs and also to rec

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE held 
in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Monday, 17th 
April, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G Waller (Chair) Councillor J Fox (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor J Dale Councillor S Harvey 
 Councillor K Payne  
 
ABSENT:  Councillor R Powell  
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Carol Snell Head of Human Resources 

 
 

Kirsty Nutton 
 
David Ebbage 

Strategic Director for 
Resources 
Governance Officer 

 
 

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillor Powell. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2022. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2022 be APPROVED. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions, deputations or questions had been received. 
 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions had been received from Members. 
 
 



 
6 NOTICES OF MOTION  

 
No notices of motion had been received. 
 

7 HR POLICIES  
 
Report No.60/2023 was introduced by Carol Snell, Head of Human Resources. 
  
The report was to seek approval for the Council’s Employee Domestic Abuse Policy 
and a refreshed Probation Policy.  
  
The purpose of the Employee Domestic Abuse Policy was to both make a clear 
statement of support for employees of the Council who may had been affected by 
domestic abuse and to identify the support that the Council would provide.   The 
Council’s message was very clear that domestic abuse was unacceptable. 
  
Members felt the policy set the right tone and welcomed the policy. Members were 
happy to see that in 6.3 of the policy, personnel records relating to absence from work 
would be kept confidential. 
  
Members asked for the wording around Section 5 of the policy to be looked at as they 
wanted clarity on how support was given to perpetrators of domestic abuse. Officers 
agreed that they would look at other authorities and introduce a form of wording that 
would help make it clearer. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor G Waller that the recommendations of report No. 
60/2023 be agreed, subject to the wording in paragraph 5 of the Employee Domestic 
Abuse Policy to be agreed with the Chair, Vice-Chair and Officers. This was seconded 
and upon being put to the vote the motion was unanimously agreed. 
  
The Probation Policy had been refreshed to better reflect the importance of a new 
starter understanding what is expected of them and having the right environment and 
circumstances to help them learn. The need for a comprehensive and achievable 
induction plan, carry out ‘My Conversation’/professional supervision on a regular 
basis, give recognition and praise for good performance, and address any concerns at 
the earliest opportunity. 
  
The escalation process if there were issues with senior members of staff was 
highlighted. Those posts within their conditions of service, had specific measures that 
are attached to the statutory posts, Members were reassured that there was a process 
that would be followed which would include East Midlands Councils or the Local 
Government Association. 
  
It was requested by the Chair for the word ‘all’ to be removed in 1.1 of the policy and 
in paragraph 2.4 for the word ‘advised’ to be placed with ‘required’. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor J Fox that the recommendations of report No. 60/2023 
be agreed, subject to the wording in paragraphs 1.1 and 2.4 to be changed with what 
was agreed above. This was seconded and upon being put to the vote the motion was 
unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 



 
  

a) APPROVED a new Employee Domestic Abuse Police (Appendix A). 
 

b) APPROVED an updated Probation Policy (Appendix B) 
 

8 GENDER PAY GAP  
 
Report No.61/2023 was introduced by Carol Snell, Head of Human Resources. 
  
The report advised the Committee of the Council’s Gender Pay Gap data as at 31 
March 2022 and provided some commentary to help understand what it meant for the 
Council. 
  
Members were reminded of the requirements to publish such data on an annual basis 
– this had been the case since 2017, the intention being to narrow and eliminate the 
pay differences between women and men.   
  
Gender Pay Gap was defined as the difference between the pay of men and women.  
There were two measures- Median hourly pay and Mean (average) hourly pay. Each 
was represented as a percentage of the difference with men’s pay.   
  
The overall data showed that the ‘mean’ hourly rate for females was higher than the 
male ‘mean’ salary as at 31 March 2022.  
  
The profile of the Council’s workforce saw a further increase in males as a percentage 
of workforce at 28.8% as at 31 March 2022 – compared to 26.6% as at 31 March 2021 
and 25% as at 31 March 2020. 
  
It was clarified to Members that the minus figures within the report meant that the 
median pay for women was higher than men. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a)   NOTED the Council’s Gender Pay Gap data for the reporting period as at 31 
March 2022 and the commentary/comparison to the previous reporting 
periods. 

 
9 STAFF SURVEY  

 
Report No.62/2023 was introduced by Carol Snell, Head of Human Resources. 
  
The report provided Members with a summary of the responses and feedback from an 
All Staff Survey that took place in October/November 2022.  
  
The Chief Executive was committed to undertaking a full staff survey in 2022. The 
organisation had gone through much change over the last two years. – change of 
Chief Executive and leadership posts, response to the pandemic, changes to ways of 
working, and development of a new Corporate Strategy.  It was therefore considered 
timely to reach out to staff and invited their feedback on how the organisation was 
doing and seek their opinion on a range of issues about their role and working 
environment.    



 
  
The response level was 56.5% which officers felt was acceptable but not as high as 
what they would have wanted. Anything in the 60% region of response would have 
been in the good category. 
  
Overall the survey provided a positive story with an overall satisfaction level of 68.2% - 
on par with previous satisfaction levels of 65% and 68%. 
  
Members raised the question around the working hours of Council staff and if it could 
be carried over to the transformation programme. Officers agreed and felt it needed to 
be front and centre to how the Council implemented that and to move things through 
the transformation programme. 
  
Members asked what was being done around the 1 in 4 employees that didn’t feel 
they were being treated fairly and with respect within the authority. Officers wanted 
employees who felt that way to speak up and to have a voice so the authority could 
deal with situations and respond appropriately. That information and data was what 
the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion group would be focussing on, and helping people 
have that voice and to focus on the Council’s values. Regular pulse surveys would 
continue within this area to try and help improve the current figures. 
  
Members were shocked to see that there were still several employees who did not 
come into the office at all. Officers and the Chief Executive had been very clear that 
the hybrid framework and ways of working was not about being at home completely. 
  
The Chair requested and this was agreed by Officers that the next time the Council 
ran one of the pulse surveys, for Officers to provide the management response to this 
Committee. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a) NOTED the analysis and commentary regarding the Council’s employee staff 
survey that took place in October 2022. 

 
10 EXIT INTERVIEWS  

 
Report No.63/2023 was introduced by Carol Snell, Head of Human Resources. 
  
Members requested this report at the last Committee and the report provided 
feedback regarding the analysis of exit interviews for employees to who leave the 
Council. 
  
The Exit Interview process comprised of two stages. Completion of a first section 
containing a series of questions requesting an indication of satisfaction/non- 
satisfaction. Secondly, an exit interview with a member of the HR team - this was a 
confidential conversation to explore in more detail any responses given in the first 
section but also to delve into areas not covered elsewhere in the form. 
  
During 2021-22, 14 employees completed an exit interview – this represented a very 
low return rate of just 21%.  In the year 2022-23 (to mid-March 2023), 37 employees 
completed, representing a return rate of 65%. 



 
  
Members were interested to see what trends there would be over the next couple of 
years post pandemic and how work/life balance plays out. Would be a good learning 
point for the organisation. 
  
The Chair requested a further report in a year’s time, this was agreed by officers. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a) NOTED the analysis and commentary regarding the Council’s Exit interviews 
for 2022/23. 

 
11 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.55pm. 

---oOo--- 


